RESOLUTION NO. 7879-R12

## A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING A PROPOSITION FOR REFERENDUM

WHEREAS, Section 3-4-2 of Chapter 24 provides that if a vacancy occurs in the office of City Clerk or City Treasurer, it shall be filled by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, there presently exists a vacancy in the office of City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana has determined that the question of whether instead of appointment to fill such vacancies, there should be held an election to fill such vacancies should be presented to the voters at the next general election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the following question shall be submitted to the voters of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at the general election to be held on November 7, 1978:

Shall the method of filling a vacancy in the office of City Clerk or City Treasurer in the City of Urbana, Illinois, be changed, effective immediately, to provide that vacancies in the office of City Clerk or office of City Treasurer, for the unexpired term thereof, shall be filled at the next regular election for city officers occurring at least ninety (90) days following the determination by the City Council that such vacancy exists?

PASSED by the City Council this 21st day of

1978.

Beverly Umbarger,

APPROVED by the Mayor this 20th day of

1978.